UNI TED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Fifth Crcuit

No. 95-60167
Summary Cal endar

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA,
Pl ai ntiff-Appellee,

VERSUS

W LLI AM DELMER EDWARDS, JR.,
Def endant - Appel | ant.

Appeal fromthe United States District Court
for the Southern District of M ssissippi

(Septenmper 18, 1995)

Before WSDOM H G NBOTHAM and PARKER, Circuit Judges.
WSDOM Circuit Judge:

WIlliam Del mer Edwards, Jr., the defendant/appell ant,
brings this appeal to challenge three aspects of his sentence. W
hold that the district court did not err inits decisions regarding
t he defendant's sentence.

| .

Edwards pleaded guilty to the charge of possession of
met hanphetam ne with the intent to distribute, in violation of 21
US C 8§8841. He admtted attending a neeting with co-conspirators
at a notel, weighing the nethanphetam ne brought to the neeting by

his co-conspirators, and leaving wth at Ieast 10 ounces of



met hanphet am ne.

At the sentencing hearing, Edwards raised several
objections. First, he contested the anpbunt of drugs attributed to
him by the Presentence Investigation Report (PSI). According to
the PSI, the transaction in which Edwards partici pated i nvol ved 566
granms of nethanphetam ne. The district court received testinony
regardi ng the anount of drugs fromboth the def endant and a speci al
agent of the Drug Enforcenent Adm nistration (DEA), Thomas Mdffett.
Edwards testified that he was told to expect a one pound delivery
(or 452.8 grans) but the bag was short when he received it and he
left the notel with only 10 ounces (or 283 grans).!? Mof fett
testified that he had three informants in the notel room who each
reported to him the anount of drugs delivered and wei ghed. One
i nformant reported that there were 566 grans of net hanphetam ne and
two others reported that there was one pound (or 452.8 grans).?2
After this testinony, the district court stated that it chose not
to credit the defendant's testinony that there were only 283 grans
of et hanphetam ne, but would reduce the anmount attributed to the
defendant to 452 grans based on the infornmants' reports.?

At sentencing, the defendant also argued that he was
entitled to a reduction in his offense | evel under U . S.S. G § 3Bl1.2
because of his mnimal participation in the offense. In addition,

Edwar ds cont ended t hat he shoul d recei ve a downwar d depart ure under

1 Record, volunme 2 at 7-12.
2 Record, volunme 2 at 13-25.
3 Record, volune 2 at 26-7
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US S G § 5CL 2. The district court rejected both of these
argunents and determ ned that the defendant's of fense | evel was 25,
wth a sentencing range of 57 to 71 nonths. A statutory m ni num
applies to this charge, however, and the mandatory mninmumis 60
nont hs. The district court sentenced Edwards to 60 nonths in
prison, 5 years supervised release, and inposed a fine of $2500
with a special assessnment of $50. Edwards appeals.
1.

A St andard of Revi ew

We reviewthe application of the Sentencing Guidelines de
novo.* And, we review the sentencing court's findings of fact for
clear error.®> "A factual finding is not clearly erroneous as |ong
as the finding is plausible in the light of the record as a
whol e. "®
B. Armount of Drugs Attributed to Edwards

Edwards contends that the district court erred in not
crediting his testinony regarding the anount of nethanphetan ne,
especially in the light of the initial mstake in the PSI. He
argues that the district court's factual finding was clearly
erroneous because it was based on unreliable hearsay information.

For sentencing purposes, a district court "may consider

relevant information without regard to its admssibility under the

4 United States v. Bernea, 30 F.3d 1539, 1575 (5th Cir.
1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 1113, 115 S. Ct. 1825 (1995).

> | d.

6 United States v. Jackie Brown, 7 F.3d 1155, 1159 (5th
Cr. 1993).



rules of evidence applicable at trial, provided that the
information has sufficient indicia of reliability to support its
probabl e accuracy".’ And, this Court has previously held that
"out-of-court statenents by wunidentified informants" nmay be
considered provided that there is sufficient corroboration.?
Further, a district court has wi de discretion in determ ning which
evi dence to consider and which testinony to credit.?®

In this case, three informants reported that the
met hanphet am ne delivered to the notel roomwas at | east one pound
(or 452.8 grans). Edwards hinself testified at the sentencing
hearing that he was expecting a full pound of nethanphetam ne
Faced with conflicting reports of the anobunt of drugs involved, the
district court was free to make a credibility choice. W see no
error in the district court's decision to credit the testinony of
Agent Mffett and conclude that approximately 452 granms was
involved on the notel room transaction. Thus, we reject the

defendant's challenge to this aspect of his sentence.?

7 US.SSG 8 6Al1.3; see also, Bernea, 30 F.3d at 1576
United States v. Smth, 13 F.3d 860, 863 n.5 (5th Gr.), cert.
denied, 114 S.Ct. 2151 (1994).

8 United States v. Rogers, 1 F.3d 341, 343 (5th Cr. 1993);
see also, United States v. West, 58 F.3d 133, 138 (5th Cr. 1995);
United States v. Golden, 17 F.3d 735, 736 (5th Gr. 1994).

o United States v. Ashburn, 20 F.3d 1336, 1349 (5th Cir.
1994), cert. denied, 115 S.Ct. 1969 (1995).

10 Edwards al so argues that the district court failed to
determ ne the anount of drugs reasonably foreseeable to himunder
US S G § 1Bl1.3(a)(1)(B). The defendant hinself, however,

testified at the sentencing hearing that he was expecting a full
pound of net hanphetam ne. Record, volune 2 at 7-12. Thus, thisis
an alternative basis for affirmng the district court's factua
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C. Downward Departure under U S.S.G 8 5CL.2

Edwards argues that he neets the requirenents for a
downward departure under U S.S.G 8 5Cl1.2 and that the district
court failed to fully consider his eligibility. Edwar ds ar gues
that the reduction in his offense |level for acceptance of
responsibility under U S . S.G 8 3El.1 suggests that he qualifies
for a downward departure.

US SG 8 5C1.2 is a "safety valve" provision which
allows qualified defendants to escape the applicable statutory
m ni mumsentence. ! U S. S.G 8§85Cl.2 allows thisrelief only if the
def endant neets five criteria:

(1) the defendant does not have nore than 1

crimnal history point, as determ ned under

t he sentenci ng gui del i nes;

(2) the defendant did not use violence or

credible threats of violence or possess a

firearm or ot her dangerous weapon (or

i nduce another party to do so) in connection

with the of fense;

(3) the offense did not result in death or
serious bodily injury to any person;

(4) the defendant was not an organizer,
| eader, or supervisor of others in the
of f ense, as determ ne under sent enci ng
gui del i nes and was not engaged in a continuing
crimnal enterprise, as defined in 21 U S. C
§ 848; and

(5 not later than the tine of the sentencing
heari ng, the defendant has truthfully provi ded
to the Governnent all information and evi dence
the defendant has concerning the offense or

finding that one pound of nethanphetam ne was attributable to the
def endant .

1 United States v. Hart, 876 F. Supp. 4, 5 (D.D.C. 1995).
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of fenses that were part of the same course of

conduct or of a common schene or plan, but the

fact that the defendant has no relevant or

useful information shall not preclude a

determ nation by the court that the defendant

has conplied with this requirenent.

In this case, the governnent opposed the application of
8 5C1. 2 because it argued that, by alleging that there were only 10
ounces of nethanphetam ne present, Edwards failed truthfully to
provide the governnent with all information and that, therefore,
Edwards failed to neet the fifth criteria. Edwar ds responds by
argui ng that his chall enge of the anount of drugs attributed to him
by the PSI does not preclude application of 8 5Cl1.2, especially in
the light of the initial mstake in the PSI.

"A sentencing court's refusal to apply 8 5Cl1.2 is a
factual finding, which we reviewfor clear error."'? W agree with
Edwards that a nere challenge to factual findings at sentencing
does not automatically exclude application of 85Cl1. 2. In this
case, however, nore occurred at sentencing which is relevant to the
application of this section. Edwards offered testinmony which
directly contradicted i nformati on gat hered by the governnent. The
district court did not credit Edwards's testinony, as evidenced by
his finding that at |east 452 grans of nethanphetam ne were
i nvol ved. Furthernore, the PSI indicates that Edwards tol d agents

at the tinme of his arrest that he had received only a half pound of

net hanphet am ne. ** Later, the defendant alleged that he received

12 United States v. Rodriguez, 60 F.3d 193, 194 n.1 (5th
CGr. 1995).

13 PSI at 4.



only two ounces of nethanphetam ne.! 1|n these circunstances, the
district court could have concluded that Edwards did not, as
alleged by the governnent, truthfully provide all relevant
i nformation. W see no clear error in this conclusion and we,
therefore, affirmthe district court's decision on this issue.
D. M ni mal participant adjustnment under U S. S.G § 3Bl1.2
Finally, the defendant argues that he was entitled to
between a two and four point reduction in his offense | evel because
of his mnor or mninmal participation in the offense.?® The
defendant raised this issue at the sentencing and it was rejected
by the district court.?5

US SG 8 3Bl1.2 is designed to reduce a defendant's

14 | d.

15 U S S.G § 3B1.2 provides:

Based on the defendant's role in the offense,
decrease the offense | evel as foll ows:

(a) If the defendant was a mninma
participant in any crimnal activity, decrease
by 4 levels.

(b) If the defendant was a mnor
participant in any crimnal activity, decrease
by 2 levels.

In cases falling between (a) and (Db),
decrease by 3 |evels.

16 The defendant also alleges that the district court did
not make sufficient factual findings on this issue. The district
court raised the issue at the pronpting of a recent letter from
defendant's counsel and sought the governnent's opinion. The
governnment expressed its opinion that Edwards was not a m nor
partici pant. Al t hough the district court did not specifically
detail its reasons for rejecting the defendant's argunent, its
refusal to apply 83Bl.2 suggests that the district court agreed
wth the governnent's statenent that Edwards was not a mnor
participant. W will not, as Edwards suggests, remand this case to
the sentencing court based on this slight anbiguity in the record.

7



sentence when he is "substantially |ess cul pable than the average
participant."' This section does not apply whenever a defendant
is, to a |lesser degree, less culpable than his co-conspirators.®
Rat her, as noted in the comments to § 3B1.2, "a downward adj ust nent
for a mnimal participant will be used infrequently."'® Also, this
Court has held previously that defendants I|ike Edwards, whose
participation is limted to holding or delivering drugs, nmay not,
despite their nore limted role in the conspiracy, be eligible for
a reduction of their offense |evel under § 3Bl.2.2°

According to adm ssions he made to the probation officer
in preparation of the PSI, Edwards hel ped wei gh the drugs, hid them
on behalf of the conspiracy, and on several occasions acconpani ed
a co-conspirator naking deliveries.? Furthernore, the defendant
admtted to nmaking several sales on his own. 22 In these

circunstances, the district court did not clearly err when it

17 United States v. Sparks, 2 F.3d 574, 586 (5th Cr. 1993),
cert denied, 114 S.Ct. 720, 114 S.Ct. 899, 114 S. Ct. 1548 (1994).

18 United States v. Zuniga, 18 F.3d 1254, 1261 (5th Cr.),
cert. denied, 115 S. C. 214 (1994).

19 US S G § 3Bl1.2, comrent 2.

20 Zuniga, 18 F.3d at 1261 (holding that a defendant who
accepted custody of heroin and then delivered it to the buyer
pl ayed an inportant role and was not entitled to e reduction under
83Bl1.2); United States v. Pofahl, 990 F.2d 1456, 1485 (5th GCr.),
cert. denied, 114 S.C. 266, 114 S.C. 560 (1993) (noting that "a
"mule or transporter of drugs nmay not be entitled to mnor or
mnimal status'") (quoting United States v. Bethley, 973 F.2d 396
(5th CGr. 1992)).

21 PSI at 5.
22 | d.



determ ned that Edwards was not entitled to a reduction in his
of fense | evel because he was a mnor or mninmal participant. W,
therefore, affirmthis aspect of Edwards's sentence.
L1,
The defendant brought this appeal to challenge several
factual findings nmade by the district court in determning his
sentence. We see no clear error in the decisions of the district

court and, therefore, we AFFIRMthe defendant's sentence.



